Turkey, Austria, Switzerland, and Angola.  Compl. [ECF No. 1] ¶ 19.  He also took investigative 

steps in the United States, engaging several U.S.-based consultants, attorneys, and advisors.  Id.   

Nnaka says these efforts paid off when he “discover[ed] about five hundred and fifty 

million ($550,000,000.00) dollars stolen, looted, and stashed outside Nigeria by a former head of 

the government of the Federal Republic of Nigeria, the late General Sani Abacha.”  Id. ¶ 13.  

Perhaps not coincidentally, in early 2014 the U.S. government unsealed an asset forfeiture

[...]

not on any—specific facts, so it is challenging to determine what exactly the allegation means.  It 

seems clear enough, however, that the funds Nnaka allegedly “discovered” are the same funds at 

issue in the U.S. government’s asset forfeiture action.  See Compl. ¶ 30 (“[P]laintiff had discovered 

about five hundred and fifty million ($550,000,000.00) dollars of Nigeria’s looted funds, had taken 

substantial steps and was still taking the reasonable and necessary steps to cause the safe 

repatriation of the discovered funds back to Nigerians.”); Pl.’s Opp’n to Mot. to Dismiss at 6 (“The 

United States later initiated a forfeiture action against the discovered loot .